

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-15660 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-15661 Dokken Engineering, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-15662 GHD Inc., a California Corporation

Agreement No.: A-15663 LSA Associates, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-15664 Michael Baker International, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-15665 SWCA, Inc. dba SWCA Environmental Consultants

- a. Approve Professional Services Agreements with the following six (6) consultants: Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc., Dokken Engineering, Inc.; GHD Inc., a California Corporation; LSA Associates, Inc.; Michael Baker International, Inc.; and SWCA, Inc. dba SWCA Environmental Consultants to provide on-call environmental planning and consulting services for various local and federally funded road, bridge, building, facilities, and parks projects located within Monterey County, California under Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10805, in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 each for a combined total of \$6,000,000, for a period of three (3) years beginning February 1, 2022 to January 31, 2025, with the option to extend each Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s); and
- b. Approve additional term extensions for each Agreement beyond the anticipated five (5) year term of the RFQ with no increase to the dollar amount or change in the scope of work to allow continuity of services for active projects initiated during the anticipated five (5) year term of each Agreement, subject to review and approval by the Office of the County Counsel and the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor; and
- c. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute said Agreements and future amendments to said Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or change the approved amount of said Agreements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 11th day of January 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

Legistar File ID No. A 22-001 Agenda Item No. 72

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 11, 2022.

Dated: January 19, 2022

File ID: A 22-001 Agenda Item No.: 72 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy